
BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS, 
STATE OF COLORADO 
1313 Sherman Street, Room 315 
Denver, Colorado 80203 

Petitioners: 

DOUGLAS C. FLOREN; 
BECHERER STEAMBOAT PROPERTIES, LLC; 
LINK FAMILY TRUST; 
TOM & LYNNE KARTSOTIS; 
JOHN O. PETERSON; 
SMR8, LLC; 
TRUSTEE OF THE ALBERT SHAFER HENRY TRUST; 
RUSHING WATER LLC 
LARRY W. STARK; 
VIRGINIA E. & RICHARD J. SREDNICKl; 
IRIS E. BEHR & JOHN W. MUIR; 
IRIS E. BEHR & JOHN W. MUIR; 
IRIS BEHR REVOCABLE TRUST; 

v. 

Respondent: 

ROUTT COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION. 

Docket Nos.: 66628, 
66629,66630,66631, 
66632,66633,66634, 
66635,66636,66637, 
66638,66639,66640 

ORDER ON STIPULATION 


THE PARTIES TO THIS ACTION entered into a stipulation, which has been 
approved by the Board of Assessment Appeals. A copy of the stipulation is attached and 
incorporated as a part of this order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS: 

1. 	 The subject properties are described as 13 properties within Storm Mountain Ranch, 
Steamboat Springs, Colorado with the following Routt County schedule numbers: 

Docket # Schedule # Docket # Schedule # 

66628 
66629 
66630 
66631 
66632 
66633 
66634 

R8164275 
R8164276 
R8164279 
R8164280 
R8164281 
R8165857 
R8164283 

66635 
66636 
66637 
66638 
66639 
66640 

R8164284 
R8164285 
R8165318 
R8165355 
R8165860 
R3205567 
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2. Petitioners are protesting the 2015 actual value of the subject properties. 

3. The parties agreed that the 2015 actual value of the subject properties should be reduced 
to: 

2015 Total 
Docket # Schedule # Actual Value 

66628 R8164275 $3,887,900 
66629 R8164276 $4,207,640 
66630 R8164279 $5,901,310 
66631 R8164280 $2,630,430 
66632 R8164281 $2,780,890 
66633 R8165857 $5,282,170 
66634 R8164283 $5,641,430 
66635 R8164284 $2,308,190 
66636 R8164285 $2,670,990 
66637 R8l65318 $7,000,580 
66638 R8l65355 $4,880,650 
66639 R8165860 $1,040,410 
66640 R3205567 $ 913,250 

The parties also agree to the allocation of the total actual value for each schedule number 
as set forth on Exhibit E of the stipulation. 

4. 	 The Board concurs with the stipu lated 2015 actual value of the subject properties and the 
allocation of the total actual value for each schedule number as set forth on Exhibit H of 
the stipulation. 

ORDER: 

Respondent is ordered to reduce the 2015 actual value of the subject properties as set 
forth above. 

The Routt County Assessor is directed to change his records accordingly. 

DATED AND MAILED this ~~ay of May, 2016. 

BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS 

l~fl1 Ittm v12t;)iUv
I hereby certify that this is a . 
true and correct copy of the decision of Diane M. DeVries 
the Board of Assessment Appeals 

G . fa ferr)')' IL-	 \)l1A 0 ~f.lMt1IR"''''' 
Gordana Katardzic 	 Debra A. Baumbach 
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BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPtAI1i 16 APR I 8 PM 3: 19 
STATE OF COLORADO 

1313 Sherman Street, Room 3 5 

Denver, CO 80203 I 
(303) 866-5880 

ROlITT COUNTY SCHEDULE NO. R8165355 
ROUTT COUNTY SCHEDULE NO. R8164276 
ROUTT COUNTY SCHEDULE NO. R8164179 
ROUTT COUNTY SCHEDULE NO. R8164281 
ROUTT COUNTY SCHEDULE NO. R8164283 
ROUTT COUNTY SCHEDULE NO. R8164285 
ROUTT COUNTY SCHEDULE NO. R8165318 
ROUTf COUNTY SCHEDULE NO. R8165860 
ROUTT COUNTY SCHEDULE NO. R320S567 
ROUfT COUNTY SCHEDULE NO. R8164284 
ROUTT COUNTY SCHEDULE NO. R81658S7 
ROUTT COUNTY SCHEDULE NO. R8164280 
ROUTf COUNTY SCHEDULE NO. R816427S 

Petitioners: IRIS E. BEHR AND JOHN W. 

DOCKET NO. 66638 
DOCKET NO. 66629 
DOCKET NO. 66630 
DOCKET NO. 66632 
DOCKET NO. 66634 
DOCKET NO. 66636 
DOCKET NO. 66637 
DOCKET NO. 66639 
DOCKET NO. 66640 
DOCKET NO. 66635 
DOCKET NO. 66633 
DOCKET NO. 66631 
DOCKET NO. 66628 

BECHERER STEAMBOAT 
PROPERTIES, LLC, LINK FAMILY TRUST, JOHN O. PERSON, TRUSTEE OF THE 
ALBERT SHAFER HENRY TRUST, LARRY W. STARK, GINIA E. AND RICHARD 1. 
SREDNICKI, IRIS E. BEHR AND JOHN W. MUIR, IRIS BEHR REVOCABLE TRUST, 
RUSHING WATER, LLC, SMR 8, LLC, TOM AND L KARTSOTIS. and DOUGLAS 
C.FLOREN . I 
v. I 
Respondent: ROUTI COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATIO 

Petitioners' Representative ofRecord: 
Mikaela V. Rivera, #34085 
WAAS CAMPBELL RJVERA JOHNSON & VELASQUEZ LLP 
1350 Seventeenth Street, Suite 450 
Denver, CO 80202 
Telephone: (720) 351-4700 
Facsimile: (720) 351-4745 
rivera@wcrJegal.com 

Attorneyfor Respondent: 
Erick Knaus, Reg. No. 33389 
Routt County Attorney 
522 Lincoln Avenue 
P.O. Box 773598 
Steamboat Springs, Colorado 80477 
Phone Number: (970) 870-5350 
Fax Number: (970) 870-5381 

STIPULATION 

mailto:rivera@wcrJegal.com


I 
Petitioners and Respondent hereby enter into this &tipulation regarding the subject 

properties, and jointly move the Board of Assessment Appea~ (''BAA'') to enter an order based 
on this Stipulation. 

Petitioners and Respondent agree and stipulate as follows: 

1. The properties subject to this Stipulation are listed in Exhibit A, attached hereto 
and incorporated by reference (collectively referred to as ~e "Properties'). In general. the 
properties are 13 parcels in Stonn Mountain Ranch. an agricltural and residential development 
near Steamboat Springs. Colorado. . 

2. The Properties currently are classified as reside al and agricultural. I' 
3. The County Assessor originally assigned an a value to the Properties for tax 

year 2015 as set forth on Exhibit B hereto. [ , 

4. After a timely appeal to the County Board of Jqualization, the County Board of 
Equalization valued the Properties as set forth on Exhibit C he. to. 

5. After further review and negotiation, Petitioners and Respondent have agreed to a 
Stipulated Building Envelope Value for the Properties for year 2015, which is shown on 
Exhibit D hereto. 

I 
6. The stipulation as to Building Envelope Value results in Total Actual Values as 

shown on Exhibit E attached hereto which reflects the actuaJ values of the subject properties 
agreed to by Petitioners and Respondent. 

7. Nothing herein shall preclude the Petitioners' lability or constitute a waiver of 
their rights to challenge the Building Envelope Value, Entire Parcel V wue or any other actions 
by the County or the Assessor related to the valuation of the PrJperties for other tax years. 

I 
8. Both parties have reevaluated their rnethodologibs used to determine the Building 

Envelope Actual Value and then compared those results. This ~tipu1ation is a compromise of the 
parties' methodologies. I 

9. Hearings on 2015 valuations have not yet been shheduled. 

\ 

\ 

\ 



DATED this 14th day of April, 2016. 

WAASCA.MWBELL~RAJOHNSON 

&VEL~~UE~ 

By: (/1/1/ 
Mikaela V. Rivera 

Petltioners'RepresenJalive ofRecord 

By: Erick'Kt;~ - ..... :J 

RespondentJRepresentative ofRecord 

By: "Jm~ IV<.V__... ­

Gary J~ te nP.O.Bo 1~lO 

Steam at Springs. CO 80477 
(970) 8 0-5544 



TY2015 Exhibit A 
Properties Subject to Stipulation 

( collectively referred to as the "Properties" ) 

Owner Name (abbr) 
Behr Rev Trust 
Floren 
Becherer 
Link 
Kartsotis 
Peterson 
SMR8 
Henry 
RUSHING WATER, LLC 
Stark 
Srednicki 
BehrlMuir 
BehrlMuir 

201S BAA 
Docket # 

66640 

66628 

66629 

66630 

6663 1 

66632 

66633 

66634 

66635 

66636 

66637 

66638 

66639 


Assessor's 

Schedule 


R3205567 

R81 64275 

R8 164276 

R81 64279 

R8164280 

R81 64281 

R8165857 

R8164283 

R8 164284 

RSl642S5 

R81 6531 8 

R8 165355 

R8165860 


Total: 13 


Parcel 

Ranch Central 
1 

2 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 . 


11 

12 


Canyon Parcel A 
Canyon ParCel B 

Acre Size 

35.02 

35 


35.1 

35.14 

35.2 


35 .IS 

35.03 

70.19 

70.32 

35.14 


70 

35. 11 

35.26 



TY20lS Exhibit B 

Assessor's Original Assigned Total Actual Values 
2015 Notice of Valuations: Original sent May 1st. 2015 

Owner 

Behr Rev Trust 
Ranch Central 

Floren 
Parcel lA 

Becherer 
Parcel 2A 

Link 
Parcel5A 

Kartsotis 
Parcel 6 

Peterson 
Parcel7A 

SMR8 
Parcel 8B 

Scbechlle 


R3205567 


R8164275 

R8 I 64276 

R8 164279 

R8164280 

R8164281 

R8165857 

Abstract Code - Description 

4 147 Grazing Land 
4277 FarmlRanch Res Imps 
4 137 Meadow Hay Land 
1277 Res Imps non-integral 
4279 Other Bldgs- Agricultural 
1177 Land non-integral 

4147 Grazing Land 
4277 Fl}rrnJRanch Res Imps 
4 127 Dry Farm Land 
1277 Res Imps lJon-integral 
4279 Other Bldgs- Agricultural 
11 77 Land non-integral 

4147 Graung Land 
4277 FarmlRanch Res Imps 
1277 Res Imps non-integral 
4279 Olber Bldgs- Agricultural 
1177 Land non-integral 

4147 Grazing Land 
4277 FannlRanch Res Imps 
1277 Res Im~ non-integral 
4279 Other Bldgs- Agricultural 
1177 Land non-integral 

4147 Grazing Land 
4277 FarmlRanch Res Imps 
1277 Res Imps non-integra! 
4279 Other Bldgs- Agricultural 
1177 Land non-integral 

4147 Grazing Land 
4277 FannlRanch Res Imps 
1277 Res Imps non-integral 
4279 Other Bldgs- Agricultural 
1177 Land non-integral 

4147 Grazing Land 
4277 FannlRanch Res Imps 
1277 Res Imps non-integral 
4279 Olber Bldgs- Agricultural 
1177 Land non-integral 

Actaal Value 
I

i SO 
5131,230 
$16,160 

$277,850 
$47,350 

$630,000 
51.105,590 

$800 
SO 

$250 
$3,341',4 10 

SO 
$630,000 

$3,972,466 

! 850 
$0 

S3,661 ,350 
• SO 

5630,000 
54,292,200 

$&50 
$0 

$5,355,020 
• SO 

$630;000 

55,985.870 

$860 
SO 

52,11 7,130 
SO 

$630,000 
52,747,990 

$850 
SO 

$2,212,600 
$0 

$630,000 
$1,843,450 

5850 
$0 

$4,735,880 
SO 

$630,000 
S~.366 ,7JO 

Page 1 of2 [ Exhibit B J 



TY2015 Exhibit B 

Assessor's Original Assigned Total Actual Values 
1015 Notice ofValualions: Originlll sent May 1st. ~01 5 

! 

Owner Stbedule Abstract Code - DeserietloD Actual Value 

Henry R8164283 4 147 Grazing Land $1 ,730 
Parcel 9 4277 FannlRanch Res Imps : SO 

1277 Res Imps non-integral $5,083,260 
4279 Other Bldgs- Agricultural SO 
1177 Land non-integra! $360,000 

55,444,990 
i 

RUSHlNGWATER, R8164284 4147 Grazing Land S1,730 
Parcel 10 4277 FannlRanch Res Imps SO 

1277 Res Imps non-inlegml $0 
4279 Other Bldgs- Agricultural S2,5~.090 

11 77 Land non-inWI $360,000 
52,924.820 

Slark R8164285 4 147 Grazing Land 5850 
Parcel II A 4277 F armlRancb Res Imps ! $0 

1277 Res Imps non-integral $2,638,090 
4279 Other Bldgs- Agricultural . SO 
1177 Land non-integral $630,000 

53,268,'40 

Sredn icki R8165318 41 47 Grazing Land S850 
Parcel 12A 4277 FonnlRanch Res Imps $0 

1277 Rts Imps non-integral 56,414,690 
4279 Other 8ldgs- Agricultural $0 
1177 Land non-integral S63MOO 

$7,045;540 

BehrlMuir R8165355 4147 Grazing Land S850 
Canyon Parcel A 4277 Fann/Ranch Res Imps SO 

1277 Res Imps non-inlegral $4,596;060 
4279 Other Bldgs- Agricultural SO 
1177 Land non-integral $630,000 

55,226,910 

BehrlMuir R8 I 65860 4147 Grazing Land 1860 
Canyon Parcel B 4277 FarmlRanch Res Imps • $0 

1277 Res Imps non-integral $755,8 10 
4279 Other Bldgs- Agricultural •SO 
1177 Land non-integral $630,000 

$1,386,670 

Page 2 of2 [ Exhibit B 1 





Exhibit D 

Stipulated Building Envelope Values 

-

, ., '..:.. .. :pfo' emessub'ectfoStf:uhttioIl ' .. ,I 
· .. .,'.. ',.,,,.' '..:;",,': "'" :: :: "; 
.,. ... "", p ".. ' ~, .... "., .,p " .. 

... <'•••· :: (.2~15 .BAA- .•. AS,sessorts: ' 
< Owner Narrie(abbr) ,'.. , ' PQck~t# ' 'Schedule ', 

Behr Rev Trust 
66640 R3205567 

Floren 66628 R8164275 

Becherer 66629 R8 I64276 

Link 66630 R81 64279 

Kartsotis 66631 R8164280 

Peterson 66632 R8164281 

SMR8 66633 R8165857 
Henry 66634 R8164283 

Al len Trust 6663 5 R8I64284 

Stark 66636 R8164285 
Srednicki 66637 R8165318 

Behr/Muir 66638 R8165355 

BehrlMuir 
66639 R8 165860 

qwner 
Parcel 

Ranch 
dntral 

1 

, 2 

! s 

6 
' 7 

8 

9 

110 
II 

12 
Canyon 
Parcel A 
Canyon 
Parcel B 

2015 Building 
Envelope Values 

$54,320 

$153,320 

$1 53,320 

$153,320 

$120,320 

$175,320 

$153,320 

$164,320 

$131,320 

$184,120 

$192,920 

$87,660 

$87,660 



Exhibit E 

Petitioners' & Respondent's Stipu~ated Values 
Total Actual Value for 2015; all Jet Black Allocalion., 0wneT Lot'. Land, IIouse, & Building Envelope Value. 

Owner 

R3205567 

Behr Rev Trust 
Ranch Central 

RSl64275 
Floren 
ParcellA 

R8 1 64216 

Becherer 
Parcel2A 

R8 I64279 

Link 
Parcel SA 

R8164280 

Kartsotis 
P8rcel6 

R8164281 

Peterson 
Parcel7A 

R8165857 

SMR8 
Parcel8B 

Abstract Code · Des~ljon Actual Value 

OwntfAG Land 

Owner Building En""""" 

COlnlMn Ana Anlenities (Jet Black al~) 
201' Owncr'. ResidenliallmprO\'ClOCDlS 
O_.OUlbuildinjjs 

Owne. AG Land 

Own... Bulldlag tn~tlope 

Common AJea Amenities (Jel BIxk a1loc) 
Owne!'. Residenliallmprovcmonl< 
OwneI's Outbuildings 

Owner AO L8nd 

OwJo.r BuUdla. [a.,elope 
C'.ommon Area Amenil ie.s (Je1 BIs.k .,Ioe) 

Ovmer's RosilkilliallmprovementJ 

Ownl:1'. Outbuildings 

OwmAOl..and 

Owner BuUdial Eavelope' 

Comnl(lll AmI Amenit'" (Jet Black e11oc) 

Owner', Resid....lial buprovelJl!nI' 
Owner. Oulbuildines 

Owner AG lind 

0 ....... Bulldl". EII¥dope 
Common A_ Amenities (Jet Black oIloc) 
Ownen R.csi.dcnti.1 Improvanenu 

Owner'1 OulboJildiDgs 

Owru:rAGLand 

Own... Bulldln, E>tvelope 
Common Area Amenities (Jet Bladt oIloc) 
Owner's Rcsidonliallmprovcmenl. 

Ownef's Outbuildinas 

Owner AG L&nd 

Owner Bolldlnl Envtlop. 

Comonon Area"'m ..~ties(Jft BI",* alice) 


Owner'. Residenlialltnprovomento 


0wneI's Outbuildings 


516.160 
$54,320 

$392,1 20 
S4Q9,380 
$41 2701

ta@ij~ 

$1,050 
SI53,310 
5392,120 

$3,34 1.410 
$0 

~.lP-1i1!!m 

$850 

5153,320 
$392,120 

SJ.661.350 
SO 

~im"iif!!• .LlftOj 

S850 

$153,320 
S392, 120 

$5,355,020 
SO 

f.j£f.~~Aj,lm 

$860 

S120,320 
$392.120 

$2.117,\30 
$0 

?~~l&l®l 

$850 

5175,320 
$392,120 

$2.212,600 
$0 

iI~Ri& 

$850 

5153,310 
$392.120 

54,735.880 
$0 

~il~"ml'!!19J 


Owner Abstract Code • Descrietion Actual Value 

R8 I 64283 

Henry 
Parcel 9 

R.8164284 
Allen Trust 
Parcel 10 

R.8t64285 

Starlc 
ParceliiA 

R8165318 

Srednicki 
Parcell 2A 

R8165355 

BebrlMuir 
Canyon Parcel-A 

R8165860 

BehrlMuir 
canyon ParcelB 

Ovmer AO lind 

Own... 8ulWlDC En ....,. 

COOlman AJea Amentlies (Jel BlscI: .noe) 
Owne(, Residenlial lmprov~ 

0Wne!'. del!ched 81J'11fje 

Own<r AG land 

Owner Bolldln, Envelope 
CommM Area Amenities (Jet Block alloc) 

Own"", ResidenliallcnprovcmcnlS 

Ownef'. OutbuUdings 

Owner AG lind 

Ow.er BuDdla. Ea,,~.p. 

Commoo AsM Amenities (Jet Black .lIoe) 

Ownct. Resid .... till lmprovtmcnl. 

OwneI's Outbtuldings 

O...,.,.AGlatId 

Oner BRlldinc Euvdope 

Common Area Amenities (Jet Slat!: .Uoc) 
Owncs's R~ Improvements 
Ownef's OuIbujldinj;s 

Owner AG Land 

OwJotr Ba lldl"& £n",op. 

Common A.".. Ammilics (Jt:I BlICk alloc) 


20lS 0wneI'. R..sidentilllmprovemenn 


OWIICI'J Outbu~dingl 

Owner AG Urtd 

Ow••r Baildl•• Eovdopc 
Common Area Amenilieo (lei Black alloc) 
Owner. R ..ic1entiallmprovements 
Owners ddMbed __ 

$1 ,730 
SI64,320 
$392.120 

$5,036,540 

$461720 

Uimn'.A!OJ 

. $1,730 

SI3I.JIO 
$392.120 

$1,783,020 
SO 

~~~mlt1!P.i 

$850 

$184.120 
$392,120 

$2.093,900 
$0 

~~1,M 

$850 

5192,920 
SJ92,120 

$6,414,690 
$0 

...~-ft.~·b3~QI)D~~ _,, ' _. 

$850 

S87,660 
$196,080 

$4,596,060 
$0 

~~9.i.~J 

$860 

S87,660 
$196,080 
$693,710 

$62,100 

dir~1t'f,~i 



